operation with the Group's operating units. These policies provide written principles for overall risk management.

(c). Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, hence exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.
Significant exchange rate exposures are managed within approved parameters, and where appropriate utilise forward exchange
contracts.

FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS 91

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(c). Foreign Exchange Risk (continued)

The carrying value of the Group's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the reporting date is
shown in the table below, together with sensitivity analysis which details the Group's sensitivity to a 20% decrease and 20% increase
in the Australian Dollar against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items for the Group and adjusts their translation at the period end for a change in foreign currency rates.

Consolidated 2010 Foreign exchange risk

Carrying Amount
$000's

Result
-20%

$000's

Equity
-20%

$000's

Result
+20%

$000's

Equity
+20%

$000's

Financial Assets
Cash at Bank 4,288 858 858 (858) (858)
Bank Call Deposits 1,685 337 337 (337) (337)
Receivables 3,215 643 643 (643) (643)

Financial Liabilities
Payables 3,197 (639) (639) 639 639
Loans - Bank 1,682 (336) (336) 336 336

Consolidated 2009 Foreign exchange risk

Carrying Amount
$000's

Result
-20%

$000's

Equity
-20%

$000's

Result
+20%

$000's

Equity
+20%

$000's

Financial Assets
Cash at Bank 7,757 1,551 1,551 (1,551) (1,551)
Bank Call Deposits 475 95 95 (95) (95)
Receivables 582 116 116 (116) (116)

Financial Liabilities
Payables 587 (117) (117) 117 117
Loans - Bank 1,132 (226) (226) 226 226

(d). Market Risk - Other Price Risk

Exposure to other price risk arises due to the inherent risk of the possibility of unfavourable movements in the market value of the
investments. The Group's objective in managing equity market risk is to minimise negative impacts on investment values due to the
volatility of the stock market.

The Group appoints an external, independent investment managers to monitor the volatility of stock market investments in light of the
performance benchmark set out in the investment policy.

The investment managers are expected to achieve this performance benchmark while recognising the risk, through the appropriate
diversification of investments in different asset classes as per the mandated allocations set out in the investment policy.

The Group has maintained a long-term strategy to manage its investment portfolio which aims to reduce the impact of investment
volatility on the value of the portfolio over the longer term.

The investment managers are expected to undertake extensive analysis of the variables that may influence market prices, including
economic and market cycles, currency movements and stock specific risks in achieving these benchmarks.

The following tables show the Group's maximum exposure to equity market risk, and a sensitivity analysis of other price risk:

92 MONASH UNIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(d). Market Risk - Other Price Risk (continued)

Consolidated 2010 Market price risk

Carrying Amount
$000's

Equity
-20%

$000's

Equity
-10%

$000's

Equity
-5%

$000's

Financial Assets
Shares 34,918 (6,984) (3,492) (1,746)
Managed funds 317,588 (63,518) (31,759) (15,879)

Consolidated 2009 Market price risk

Carrying Amount
$000's

Equity
-20%

$000's

Equity
-10%

$000's

Equity
-5%

$000's

Financial Assets
Shares 29,593 (5,919) (2,959) (1,480)
Managed funds 295,441 (59,088) (29,544) (14,772)

(e). Interest Rate Risk

The University is not exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at fixed interest rates. Some companies within the group are
exposed to interest rate risks as they borrow at floating interest rates (through finance leasing facilities). This risk is managed by these
entities by ensuring facilities are appropriately approved and monitored regularly. Such facilities are not significant to the Group.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date and the stipulated
change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period. A 100 basis point
decrease and a 100 basis point increase is used when reporting interest rate risk as these represent management's assessment of the
possible changes in interest rates:

Consolidated 2010   Interest rate risk

Carrying Amount
$000's

Result
-1%

$000's

Equity
-1%

$000's

Result
+1%

$000's

Equity
+1%

$000's

Financial Assets
Cash at Bank 27,800 (278) (278) 278 278
Bank Call Deposits 1,685 (17) (17) 17 17
Discount Securities 9,216 (92) (92) 92 92
Other Managed Investments 5,923 (59) (59) 59 59

Financial Liabilities
Bank overdraft 7,609 76 76 (76) (76)
Loans - Bank 1,682 17 17 (17) (17)

FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS 93

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(e). Interest Rate Risk (continued)

Consolidated 2009   Interest rate risk

Carrying Amount
$000's

Result
-1%

$000's

Equity
-1%

$000's

Result
+2%

$000's

Equity
+2%

$000's

Financial Assets
Cash at Bank 2,404 (24) (24) 48 48
Bank Call Deposits 475 (5) (5) 10 10
Discount Securities 76,460 (765) (765) 1,529 1,529
Other Managed Investments 5,656 (57) (57) 113 113

Financial Liabilities
Bank overdraft 153 2 2 (3) (3)
Loans - Bank 1,132 11 11 (23) (23)

(f). Credit Risk Management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The
Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties. The Group's exposure is continuously monitored and the
aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas. Ongoing credit
evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable.

The Group does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any group of counterparties having similar